
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER 2014 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
R. Hollingworth, D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
2nd July and the Special meeting held on 20th August (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th June 2014 (Pages 15 - 
22) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th July 
2014 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 



- 2 - 

6. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services 
Joint Committee held on 26th June 2014 (Pages 33 - 46) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

7. Homes Choice Plus Allocations Policy Review (Pages 47 - 124) 
 

8. Finance Monitoring Report 2014/2015 Quarter 1 (Pages 125 - 138) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th August 2014 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND JULY 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), R. Hollingworth, D. W. P. Booth, 
M. A. Bullivant and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillors S. R. Colella, L. C. R. Mallett and C. J. Spencer 

  
 

 Officers:  Ms J. Pickering, Mrs C. Felton, Ms A. De Warr, Mr J. Godwin, 
Mr D. Thomas and Ms R. Cole  
 

 
 

11/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R.L. Dent and C. B. 
Taylor. 
 

12/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th July 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th June 
2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 

14/14   DOLPHIN CENTRE REPLACEMENT 
 
Cabinet considered a very detailed report on the proposed replacement of the 
Dolphin Centre.  
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor M. J. A. Webb  referred to the need for a 
decision to be made on the future of the existing Centre which had been built 
in the 1960’s with adaptations and extensions being undertaken since that 
time. The original life expectancy of the building had been around 40 years. In 
addition recent surveys of the building had indicated that it would need to be 
replaced within the next three or four years.  
 
The report highlighted the importance of the Dolphin Centre in the provision of 
sports and physical activity opportunities to the residents of the local area, in 
that it is the only venue to offer both wet and dry facilities on a “pay and play” 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
2nd July 2014 

- 2 - 

basis with no limits on time of usage. In addition surveys undertaken had 
shown very high public support for the retention of a Leisure Centre in the 
Town Centre.  
 
Members were reminded that in 2011 an external compan
[...]
hool provided that it does 
not impact on the capital costs incurred by the Council and therefore 
does not impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan; 

(g) that authority be delegated to the Head of Leisure and Cultural Service 
and the Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders, to agree the final terms for the 
disposal of land associated with this project; 

(h) that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to enter into the necessary legal documents for 
the purposes of implementing recommendations (a) to (g) above; 

(i) that officers be requested to provide updates on the project at key 
milestones as agreed with the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Cultural 
Services to include verbal updates at all Cabinet meetings and an 
update report once final tender submissions are received to confirm the 
final project position and proposed timescales.   

    
 

15/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Following consideration of minute 10/14 of the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 16th June 2014 as part of the 
discussion of the previous item, the remainder of the minutes were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that in relation to minute 6/14 (Summary of Results of Staff Survey) 

recommendation 1 relating to a statement to be added to the top ten 
recommendations from the staff survey be approved; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
2nd July 2014 

- 5 - 

(b) that in relation to minute 6/14 (Summary of Results of Staff Survey) 
recommendation 2 relating to contact details for staff being made 
available to elected Members, this be referred to the Chief Executive for 
further consideration of the most appropriate way of meeting the 
requirements of Members in this regard; and 

(c) that the remainder of the minutes be noted. 
 

16/14   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
 
Members considered the report on proposals to reduce the financial impact to
[...]
e  
market. 
 
It was noted that the new arrangements in the High Street, following 
completion of the reconstruction works,  would allow for additional traders and 
also for speciality events such as Food Festivals and Craft Fairs. It was noted 
that the stalls would be purchased as they became required and the £60k was 
the maximum cost.   
 
Members also noted that the proposed new stalls had a life expectancy of 10 
years and it was anticipated that the additional income generated from the 
additional stalls could be used to generate a reserve for their future 
replacement.  
 
The proposed terms and conditions as contained in Appendix 1 to the report 
were considered and it was reported that the Market traders had been 
consulted on these and were in agreement with them.   
 
Members queried  whether the whole of condition 5.3 was enforceable and the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services undertook to consider this.  
 
RESOLVED that the introduction of the proposed new terms and conditions 
for market traders on Bromsgrove High Street as contained in Appendix 1 to 
the report be approved. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the 2014/15 Capital Programme be increased by £60k to fund the 

costs associated with the purchase of the replacement market stalls; 
and 

(b) that £56k be released from balances to fund the majority of the cost 
with the additional £4k to be met from current reserves.   

 
 

18/14   TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE GRANT - 22-24 HIGH STREET, 
BROMSGROVE 
 
Cabinet considered a report on a proposed grant for the renovation of 22-24 
High Street, Bromsgrove under the Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI). 
 
Members were reminded of the THI scheme which was jointly funded by the 
Heritage Lottery Fund and Worcestershire County Council for the restoration 
of historic buildings on High Street and Worcester Road. 
 
The proposed grant would enable the top floors of the grade 2 Listed Building 
to be brought back into use, with the owners of the building contributing 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
2nd July 2014 

- 7 - 

approximately half of the total eligible renovation costs. It was noted that the 
building was one of the seven priority “plus”  buildings eligible for funding 
through the THI scheme.  
 
Cabinet felt this was a good example of the importance of the THI scheme in 
bringing back into full use an important building in the Conservation Area. It 
would also encourage increased residential opportunities in the High Street.    
 
RESOLVED that the Townscape Heritage Initiative Grant in respect of 22-24 
High Street , Bromsgrove be approved on the terms set out in the report.   
 

19/14   FINANCIAL OUTTURN AND RESERVES STATEMENT 2013/2014 
 
Members considered a report containing financial information for Revenue 
and Capital for the year ended 31st March 2014. The report also contained 
details of the earmarked reserves for the year ending 2013/14 and sought 
approval for the creation of new reserves required to support the future plans 
of the Authority. In addition the report contained further details of the 
requirement for the Capital funding of teenage provision in Hagley to be met 
from Section 106 contributions.  
 
It was noted that the revenue account resulted in a surplus of £647k and that 
this was due to a number of factors including officers reviewing all expenditure 
on non essential items. In addition there had been a saving on some vacant 
posts which had proved difficult to fill and additional income from Housing 
Benefit Subsidy. There was a continuing emphasis on a need for good 
budgetary control and it was intended that the £647k be  returned to balances 
which could be used to deliver the priorities of the Council.  
 
RESOLVED that the financial outturn position 2013/14 on Revenue and 
Capital  as detailed in the report be noted, together with the transfer to 
balances of £647k. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the movement of £88k in existing reserves as included in Appendix 

A to the report which reflects the approval required for April 2013 to 
March 2014 be approved; 

(b) that the addition of new reserves of £495k as included in Appendix 1 to 
the report which reflects the approval required for April 2013 to March 
2014 be approved; and 

(c) that the Capital bid of £80k for Hagley teenage provision to be funded 
from Section 106 contributions be approved. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH AUGUST 2014 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant and R. L. Dent 
 

 Observers: Councillor H. J. Jones and Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 

  

 Officers: Mr K Dicks, Ms C Flanagan, Mrs C Felton, Ms J Pickering, Ms A 
de Warr, Mr D Riley and Mrs S Jones 
 

20/14   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hollingworth and 
Webb. 
 

21/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22/14   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME REVIEW 
 
The Cabinet considered a report from the Head of Customer Access and 
Financial Support, which set out proposals to reduce the financial impact to 
the District and other precepting bodies in relation to Government changes to 
the Council tax support scheme.  Cabinet had been asked by Council to 
reconsider the Council Tax Support Scheme consultation (minute 22/14, 16th 
July 2014).  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board had considered the proposals in depth at a 
special meeting on 18th August and the comments of the Board were 
circulated to the Cabinet.  Councillor Mallett, Chairman of the Board, was 
invited to speak to the minutes but did not have any items he wished to add. 
 
The S151 Officer and Head of Customer Access and Financial
[...]
re Regulatory Services, 
Management Board  
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Jorden, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. M. Kay, 
Mr. S. Wilkes and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

1/14   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor M. A. Bullivant, Bromsgrove District Council be 
elected as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/14   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. B. Behan, Malvern Hills District Council be 
elected as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing municipal 
year. 
 

3/14   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. L. Dent, Bromsgrove 
District Council, Mrs. B. Behan, Malvern Hills District Council and A. Roberts, 
Worcester City Council. 
 

4/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 20th February 2014 were submitted. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
26th June 2014 

- 2 - 

 
Councillor Mrs. L. Hodgson requested that with regard to Minute No. 37/13, 
that it be noted that there was a shortfall of £222,000 in relation to the part 
year effect to meet the level of reduction required for 2014/2015 for County 
Services and that it was accepted that due to the timing of potential 
restructures that there would be this level of shortfall.  Her concern was that 
this information was not clearly detailed in Minute No. 37/13. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment as detailed in the preamble 
above, the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/14   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/2014 
 
The Committee considered the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Annual 
Report for the period 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) informed the 
Committee that under the Worcestershire Shared Services Partner Agreement 
the
[...]
tershire Chief Executives who were concerned to avoid repetition of 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
26th June 2014 

- 5 - 

the difficulties in agreeing a WRS budget and service position for the current 
year.  
 
The report sets out the proposals for modification to the business model of 
WRS to reflect the changing needs of the partnership.  The proposals were 
intended to provide an interim solution recognising that further changes would 
be necessary once the outcome of the current procurement for a strategic 
partnership was known. 
 
The Chairman, (WRS), Management Board highlighted that the proposed 
changes to the partnership agreement would require unanimous approval of 
all participating authorities to enable them to be incorporated.  
 
RESOLVED that the revisions to the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
business model as detailed in the report be endorsed. 
 
RECOMMENDED that partner Councils approve the changes to the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership Agreement as detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the report at the earliest opportunity. 
 

9/14   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES REVENUE 
MONITORING APRIL - MARCH 2014 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the financial position for 
the period April 2013 to March 2014. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that Worcestershire Regulatory Services Joint Committee had been classified 
as a small relevant body by the Audit Commission as its income was less than 
£6.5 million.  As a result of this classification the requirement of the formal 
accounting statements for 2013/2014 was limited to the return as detailed at 
Appendix 3 to the report.  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council drew Members’ attention to the detailed revenue report, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.  Th
[...]
ments. 

  

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  3

rd
 September 2014 

 
Home Choice Plus Allocations Policy Review  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Sue Hanley 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

 
 

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Following amendments to the legislation governing housing allocations 

in the Localism Act 2011, the Home Choice Plus Partnership proposed 
changes to the allocations policy and has subsequently held a 
consultation exercise. 

 
1.2 This report summarises the outcome of the Home Choice Plus Housing 

Allocations Policy consultation with partner authority portfolio holders, 
members of the public and stakeholders.  

 
1.3 Members are asked to approve the updated Home Choice Plus 

allocations policy (Appendix 1) and complete further work to ensure the 
Council is effectively meeting the strategic purpose of ‘Help me to find 
somewhere to live in my locality.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 That Cabinet is asked to recommend  that 
 

1) The Home Choice Plus Allocations Policy (Appendix 1) is 
approved and; 

 
2) Officers undertake a review of the policy to commence after 

12 months from the implementation date to establish whether 
it is the most effective way of meeting the Council’s strategic 
purpose ‘Help me to find somewhere to live in my locality’. 

 
3) The Council works closely with Bromsgrove District Housing 

Trust during the next year to establish whether, from a 
“system – thinking” perspective, choice-based lettings is the 
most effective way of meeting the strategic purpose: ‘Help 
me to find somewhere to live in my locality’.  

 
4) The remaining funds of 26k available from the 2014-15 DCLG 

homelessness grant be utilised in supporting Bromsgrove 
District Housing Trust in implementing the approved policy 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  3

rd
 September 2014 

 
and its impact and to support Fry Housing to continue its 
housing scheme for ex-offenders in Bromsgrove..  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The cost to undertake the necessary alterations to the Home Choice 

Plus software will be covered by monies held by the Partnership. 
 
3.2 The DCLG provides an annual homelessness grant of 112k to 

Bromsgrove Council, and it is proposed to use the remaining £26k from 
this grant to fund: 

 

 Additional work required of BDHT to implement the changes to 
the allocations Policy, review the existing housing waiting list 
and deal with customer enquiries resulting from these changes. 
Up to £21K  

 A one-off contribution of £5K to support Fry Housing continue 
their housing scheme for ex-offenders in Bromsgrove. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 Housing authorities are required by s.166A of the Housing Act 1996 to 

have an allocation scheme for determining priorities and for defining 
the procedures to be followed in allocating social housing 
accommodation and they must then allocate in accordance with that 
scheme. 

  
3.4 The  provisions of the Localism Act 2011 relating to housing allocation 

came into force in England on 18th June 2012 amending Part 6 s169 of 
the Housing Act 1996. The objectives behind these amendments are 
to: 
 

 Enable housing authorities to better manage their housing 
waiting list by giving them the power to determine which 
applicants qualify for an allocation of social housing. Authorities 
are now able to operate a more focused list which better reflects 
local circumstances. These changes can help to manage 
unrealistic expectations by excluding people who have little or no 
prospect of being allocated accommodation. 

 Make it easier for existing social tenants to move. 

 Maintain the protection provided by the Statutory Reasonable 
Preference Criteria – ensuring that priority for social housing is 
given to those 
[...]
erational Implications 
 
3.10 Members will be aware that on the 8 January 2014, Cabinet considered 

the proposed amendments to the Home Choice Plus housing allocation 
scheme prior to giving approval to go out to consultation. Cabinet 
approved the consultation and requested updating on the outcome of 
discussions with the Home Choice Plus Partnership regarding the 
“local connection” statutory provisions.  
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  3

rd
 September 2014 

 
  
 
3.11 Members have been keen to explore local connection, ensuring local 

homes go to local people, and to look into whether choice-based 
lettings is the best way of allocating housing in the community. 
Members had some concerns about local connection and how best to 
prioritise the housing needs of Bromsgrove residents when allocating 
properties in the District.  

 
3.12 The Strategic Housing Manager agreed to contact the relevant Portfolio 

Holders at partner authorities outlining the Council’s position in this 
regard. Responses were subsequently received from all partner 
Portfolio Holders – whilst they sympathised with and understood the 
Council’s wish to ensure local homes go to local people, respondents 
also expressed a strong wish that the Council remain within the existing 
arrangements, pointing out that the number of families coming into 
Bromsgrove without a local connection is small, certainly when coupled 
with the number of households moving out of the area and into another 
part of Worcestershire. 

 
3.14 Analysis of the Home Choice Plus register was undertaken to analyse 

the data available about moves in and out of Bromsgrove District 
according to local connection. Although perception can often be that 
homes are going to people with no local connection to the area, this 
perception is not borne out by analysis of the data, which shows that 
the number of applicants with a local connection to Bromsgrove being 
allocated properties in other partner areas is higher than the number of 
applicants without a local connection to Bromsgrove District being 
allocated properties in the District. In the last two years as below the 
data shows that more customers move out of Bromsgrove District than 
move in in terms of local connection. 

 

 2012/13 2013/14 Total 

No local 
connection 
moving in 

27 47 74 

Local 
connection 
moving out 

17 62 89 

 
 
3.15 Overall, the new Home Choice Plus allocations policy will reduce the 

number of people able to register from outside of the Partnership area, 
so Bromsgrove’s position should remain unaffected as a result, and it 
may be likely that fewer allocations are made to applicants without a 
connection to Bromsgrove District. 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  3

rd
 September 2014 

 
3.16 As a result of the relatively small-scale nature of the issue in real  

terms, the Council may consider that staying in the existing 
arrangements is an acceptable position in the short term, especially if it 
monitors allocations for twelve months and reviews the impact of the 
new policy a year after it has been implemented.   

 
3.17 Another aspect that Members have wished to examine is  the value of 

using a choice based lettings system for housing allocations in 
Bromsgrove. As a result, some early high-level scoping work has been 
done to begin to understand the value of the choice-based lettings 
model in Bromsgrove, and BDHT have offered to work with the Council 
to better understand how well the existing model supports the strategic 
purpose “‘help me to find somewhere to live in my locality.” 

 
3.18 Internal Auditors undertook an audit of strategic housing/choice based 

lettings during April 2014 and their report concluded that there is value 
in considering whether the current system provides value for money in 
Bromsgrove.  

 
3.19 This work will need resourcing by both organisations but it could well 

pro
[...]
 
 
Applicants can remain on the waiting list for 
one year without bidding 

75% of respondents supported this 
change. 

 

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET            3 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

1 
 

APRIL - JUNE (QUARTER 1) FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Roger Hollingworth, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance, Partnerships and Economic 

Development 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance 

and Corporate Resources 

Non-Key Decision  
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for the period April -June 2014 

(Quarter 1 – 2014/15)  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Capital Programme for the Public Realm within the High Street be increased by  

£20k in 2014/15 to be met from existing S106 funds received in relation to land at Sherwood 
Road. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides details of the financial information across the Council. The aim is to 

ensure officers and members can make informed and considered judgement of the overall 
position of the Council.   The report is currently based on the departments within the 
Council. The aim is to report the financial position across the strategic purposes in future 
reports. 

 
3.2 This report includes both revenue and capital expenditure with a summary for the Council 

followed by the departmental analysis of expenditure.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET            3 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

2 
 

Revenue Budget summary 
Quarter 1 (April – June) 2014/15 – Overall Council 

 

 
 

Service Head

Revised 

Budget 

2014/15

£'000

Profiled 

budget April 

- June 

£'000

Actual 

spend April - 

June 

£'000

Variance to 

date 

£'000

Projected 

Outturn 

2014/14

£'000

Projected 

Variance 

£'000

BDC Reg Client 612 26 22 -4 596 -1
[...]
 the Council received income from investments of £14k.  
 

5. REVENUE BALANCES  
 

5.1  Revenue Balances 
 

The revenue balances brought forward at 1 April 2014 were £3.74m (subject to audit).  
Excluding the impact of any projected over or under spends it is anticipated that £124k will 
be transferred to balances during 2014/15. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
  None. 
 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
 All included in financial implications. 
 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
 None as a direct result of this report 
 
7.  RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
7.1   Risk considerations covered in the report.  There are no Health & Safety considerations 
  
8.  APPENDICES 
  
    None 
  
9.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Available from Financial Services 
 
AUTHORS OF REPORT 
Name:  Sam Morgan – Financial Services Manager 
Email:  sam.morgan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  (01527) 549130 ext 3790 
Name:  Kate Goldey - Senior Accountancy Technician 
Email:  k.goldey@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  (01527) 881208 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 2nd July and the Special meeting held on 20th August
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/08/2014 Cabinet
	Minutes
	 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - APPENDIX 1 - OPTIONS


	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th June 2014
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th July 2014
	Minutes

	6 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 26th June 2014
	Minutes
	WRSBusinessModelReport

	7 Homes Choice Plus Allocations Policy Review
	Allocations report Appendix 1
	Allocations report Appendix 2

	8 Finance Monitoring Report 2014/2015 Quarter 1



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 

  
 

 Invitees: Ms C. Garner (BDHT) 
 

 Officers: Ms J. Pickering, Mrs S. Sellers, Mr D. Allen and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
 

23/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. Hollingworth.  
 

24/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd July 2014 and  20th 
August 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to it being noted that minute 16/14 was in fact a 
recommendation to the Council, the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 2nd July 2014 and 20th August 2014 be approved as a correct record.   
 

26/14   HOMES CHOICE PLUS ALLOCATIONS POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed changes to  the Home Choice 
Plus Allocations Scheme for determining priorities and defining the procedures 
to be followed in allocating social housing provision. The proposed changes 
followed consultations and reviews undertaken as part of the Home Choice 
Plus Partnership. 
 
Members were reminded of the background to this issue including previous 
Cabinet discussion. It was reported that consultations had been  undertaken 
with the other Local Authorities in the Partnership in relation to local 
connection and how to best prioritise the housing needs of Bromsgrove 
residents when allocating properties in the District. It was recognised that the 
number of families coming into Bromsgrove without a local connection was 
small and was less than the number moving out into other parts of 
Worcestershire.  



Cabinet 
3rd September 2014 

- 2 - 

 
It was reported that the new Home Choice Plus Allocations Policy would 
reduce the number of people able to register from outside the Partnership 
area. It was felt in view of this that it would be appropriate to monitor the 
allocations for a twelve month period and to review the impact of the new 
Policy. Members requested however that at the end of this period, if there 
were concerns regarding the process, that officers would be in a position to 
come forward with proposals for change including financial implications.   
 
Members felt it was very important that there was a clear understanding of the 
number of people who were homeless within the District and it was noted that 
this Policy would assist with ensuring the accuracy of the numbers involved 
and improving the understanding of the true position.            
 
The report also recognised Members’ previous request to consider afresh the 
value of continuing with a Choice Based lettings system for Bromsgrove. It 
was reported that some early work had commenced to understand the value 
of the Choice Based lettings model and Bromsgrove District Housing Trust 
had offered to work with this Council’s officers to understand how well the 
existing model supports this Council’s strategic purpose  “ help me to find 
somewhere to live in my locality”. This analysis would be part of the review of 
the Allocations Policy at the end of the twelve month period. 
 
The report also contained details of the preferred options for the expenditure 
of the remaining £26,000 available within the Department of Communities and 
Local Government  Homelessness funding for 2014/15.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Home Choice Plus Allocations Policy as contained in Appendix 

1 to the report be approved; 
(b) that officers be requested to undertake a review of the Policy after a 

period of twelve months from the implementation date to establish 
whether it is the most effective way of meeting the Council’s strategic 
purpose  “ help me to find somewhere to live in my locality”; and 

(c) that the Council works closely with Bromsgrove District Housing Trust 
during the next twelve months to establish whether from a “systems-
thinking” perspective , Choice Based Lettings is the most effective way 
of meeting the strategic purpose. 

 
RESOLVED  that the remaining funds within the 2014/15 Department of 
Communities and Local Government Homelessness Funding be utilised in 
supporting Bromsgrove District Housing Trust in implementing the approved 
Policy and its impact (£21,000) and the Fry Housing Trust in respect of their 
housing scheme for ex-offenders in Bromsgrove (£5,000). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
3rd September 2014 

- 3 - 

27/14   AUDIT BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th June 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Board held on 19th June 2014 be 
noted. 
 

28/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th 
July 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)  that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th July 

2014 be noted; and 
(b) that it be clarified whether the Overview and Scrutiny Board was able to 

make a recommendation to the Audit Board.  
 

29/14   WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 26th June 2014 were submitted.  
 
There was discussion on the WRS Business Model Review (Minute 8/14) 
which had resulted in a number of modifications to the existing Model. These 
modifications  would in turn require approval from participating authorities to 
enable changes to the Partnership Agreement to be incorporated. .   
 
RECOMMENDED that the changes to the Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership Agreement as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
RESOLVED that the remainder of the minutes be noted.   
 

30/14   FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2014/2015 QUARTER 1 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for the first 
quarter of 2014/15.  
 
Members noted the current projected underspend of £124,000 for the financial 
year and requested officers to clarify how much of the underspend was due to 
staff vacancies.   
 
Members also queried areas where income was less than anticipated such as 
parking enforcement. It was noted that this was being addressed with 
Wychavon District Council.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Capital Programme 2014/15 in respect of the  
Public Realm within the High Street be increased by £20,000,  to be funded 
from Section 106 funds received in relation to land at Sherwood Road, 
Bromsgrove.  



Cabinet 
3rd September 2014 

- 4 - 

 
RESOLVED that the current financial position in terms of revenue and capital, 
as detailed in the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


